in 30 states throughout the United States. We commenced service to Philadelphia, Pennsylvania on May 9, 2004. Based on data for May 2004
(the latest available data), we are the largest carrier in the United States based on domestic passengers boarded and scheduled domestic
departures. Our business is somewhat seasonal, and quarterly operating income and, to a lesser extent, revenues tend to be lower in the first
quarter (January 1 - March 31).

Additional information about us is included in our reports and other documents incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and
the accompanying prospectus. See �Where You Can Find More Information� in the accompanying prospectus.

USE OF PROCEEDS

We expect our net proceeds from the offering of the notes to be approximately $345.4 million, after deducting the underwriting discount
and our estimated offering expenses. We will use the net proceeds for general corporate purposes.

S-5

Edgar Filing: SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 6

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our unaudited consolidated capitalization at June 30, 2004, and as adjusted for the issuance and sale of the
notes.

Actual As Adjusted

(In thousands)
Long-term debt(1):
5 1/4% Notes due 2014 $ � $ 350,000
Aircraft Secured Notes due 2004 175,000 175,000
8% Notes due 2005 100,000 100,000
Aircraft Secured Notes due 2006 57,848 57,848
Pass Through Certificates 547,234 547,234
7 7/8% Notes due 2007 100,000 100,000
French Credit Agreements 45,851 45,851
6 1/2% Notes due 2012 361,403 361,403
7 3/8% Debentures due 2027 100,000 100,000
Capital leases 82,243 82,243
Debt discount and issue costs (13,218) (13,218)

Total long-term debt 1,556,361 1,906,361
Less current maturities of long-term debt (317,082) (317,082)

Total long-term debt less current maturities $1,239,279 $1,589,279
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock, $1.00 par value; authorized �
2,000,000,000 shares; issued and outstanding � approximately
790,182,000 shares 790,182 790,182
Capital in excess of par value 262,632 262,632
Retained earnings 3,978,809 3,978,809
Treasury Stock (64,816) (64,816)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 286,497 286,497

Total stockholders� equity 5,253,304 5,253,304

Total capitalization $6,492,583 $6,842,583

(1) For additional information as to our long-term debt and lease obligations, see our consolidated financial statements and the accompanying
notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement.

S-6

Edgar Filing: SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 7

Table of Contents

RATIOS OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

The following table sets forth our historical ratios of earnings to fixed charges for the periods indicated:

Six Months Ended
Year Ended December 31, June 30,

1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2003 2004

5.01 5.97 4.94 2.50 3.92 4.53 2.83

Earnings represent:

� Income before income taxes, excluding the cumulative effect of accounting changes; plus